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From: Healy, Gregory
To: Ravi Krishnamurthy
Cc: kenneth.bruno@cpuc.ca.gov; Randy.Holter@cpuc.ca.gov; ema@cpuc.ca.gov; may.soe@conservation.ca.gov;

Shimura, Tom@DOC; Marilu Habel; Randall L Rudolf; Bill Whitney; Nigel Alvares; Ismail Ceyhan; La Fevers,
Glenn

Subject: SoCalGas Response to Blade Data Request Dated December 18, 2018
Date: Friday, January 11, 2019 6:20:34 PM
Attachments: Blade-35.pdf

AC_BLD_0103348 - AC_BLD_0103367.zip

Attached please find SoCalGas’ response to the December 18, 2018 dated data request of
Blade.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  Thanks. 
 
Gregory Healy
Regulatory Case Manager
Southern California Gas Company
PH: (213) 244-3314
ghealy@semprautilities.com
 
From: Ravi Krishnamurthy <ravimk@blade-energy.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 18, 2018 7:43 PM
To: La Fevers, Glenn <GLaFevers@semprautilities.com>; Healy, Gregory
<GHealy@semprautilities.com>
Cc: kenneth.bruno@cpuc.ca.gov; Randy.Holter@cpuc.ca.gov; ema@cpuc.ca.gov;
may.soe@conservation.ca.gov; Shimura, Tom@DOC <Tom.Shimura@conservation.ca.gov>; Marilu
Habel <Marilu.Habel@conservation.ca.gov>; Randall L Rudolf <rrudolf@blade-energy.com>; Bill
Whitney <BWhitney@blade-energy.com>; Nigel Alvares <NAlvares@blade-energy.com>; Ismail
Ceyhan <ICeyhan@blade-energy.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Data Request
 
Dear Glenn and Gregory: 

We appreciate your patience and support with these data requests.  Enclosed are some follow-up data
requests; these are based on the information that was provided. 

Please let me know if you have any and all questions. 

Thank you, 

Regards, 

Ravi M. Krishnamurthy
281 206 2000 (office)
832 309 6087 (cell)
ravimk@blade-energy.com

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=71658C932178475493C86D06E6322AD7-HEALY, GREG
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
 


BLADE ENERGY PARTNERS 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED DECEMBER 18, 2018 


 
SOCALGAS RESPONSE DATED JANUARY 11, 2019 


 


 


SoCalGas provides this information in response to the request for information from Blade Energy 
Partners, dated December 18, 2018. This information is based upon the best available non-
privileged information known at this time, and is subject to change and/or supplementation as 
SoCalGas’ investigation continues, and additional information becomes available. 
 


DATA REQUESTS 
 
 
Question 1: 
 
In the response to Question 6 of the Blade Information Request dated October 26, 2018, SoCalGas 
provided Aliso Canyon Field Operations Organization Charts in documents AC_BLD_0077056 
through AC_BLD_0077072. Document AC_BLD_0077058 does not show the organization under 
certain departments, i.e., Storage Risk Management, Drilling Department, SIMP, and others.  


a. Was there staff in place under the Storage Risk Management position pre-October 2015? 
If so, what was the role and job description of the staff? How much staff time was dedicated 
to Aliso Canyon?  
b. Was there staff in place under the Drilling Department pre-October 2015? If so, what 
was the role and job description of the staff? How much staff time was dedicated to Aliso 
Canyon?  
c. Was the SIMP Department along with staff in place pre-October 2015? If so, what was 
the role and job description of the staff? How much staff time was dedicated to Aliso 
Canyon?  
d. Was there a department along with staff that was responsible for wellbore integrity pre-
October 2015? If so, what department? If so, what was the role and job description of the 
staff? How much staff time was dedicated to Aliso Canyon?  


 
Response 1: 
 
In response to Blade’s Information Request (dated October 26, 2018) for a copy of the Aliso 
Canyon Field Operations Organization Chart that was in place on October 1, 2015, SoCalGas 
provided a list of employees assigned to the Aliso Canyon Storage Field between October 1, 2015 
and April 2016, and copies of the Aliso Canyon organization charts as of April 2016.  As noted in 
the response, SoCalGas does not maintain copies of organization charts at historical points in time.  
In addition, because SoCalGas is organized by work function, and not by work location, the 
responsive documents include personnel who are not assigned to the Aliso Canyon Storage Field 
work location. 
 


a. No.  The “Storage Risk Management Department” was created in 2016.  
b. Yes.  Please see Response 1.d.  
c. No.  The “SIMP Team” was created in 2016 and is a group within the “Underground 
Storage Department.”  However, in 2014 and 2015, engineers within the Reservoir 
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Engineering Group performed SIMP related work, in particular development of the SIMP 
program and process and implementation of a SIMP pilot project. 
d. Yes, the “Storage Engineering Department,” which included the “Reservoir Engineering 
Group” and “Drilling Group.”  The “Reservoir Engineering Group” was responsible for 
monitoring wells for integrity which included, but was not limited to: well pressures, 
temperature surveys, noise logs and inventory verifications. The “Drilling Group” was 
responsible for well work which included, but was not limited to: casing inspections, 
pressure testing, replacing components on wells, abandoning wells, and the drilling and 
completion of new wells.  Within the Reservoir Engineering Group, there were specific 
Storage Field Engineers dedicated to each field.  Typically, there were two Storage Field 
Engineers dedicated full time to Aliso Canyon and one Storage Field Engineer at each of 
the other storage fields.  The Drilling Group performed work at all of SoCalGas’ storage 
fields.  The amount of staff time dedicated to Aliso Canyon was not fixed and was driven 
by the projects that need to be completed at the various fields.    


 
Question 2:  
 
Refer to documents AC_CPUC_0000064 through AC_CPUC_0000066 and AC_CPUC_0000063 
regarding Interoffice Correspondence recommending casing inspections for a list of casing flow 
wells of 1940s and 1950s vintage to determine the mechanical condition of each well casing. SS-
25 was included in the list of wells recommended for casing inspection.  


a. Please advise if the recommended casing inspection (Vertilog) was run in SS-25. If so, 
provide the inspection survey. If not, what was the reason for not running the inspection 
survey in SS-25?  


 
Response 2: 
 
Consistent with the recommendations set forth in AC_CPUC_0000064 through 
AC_CPUC_0000066, the casing inspection (Vertilog) was run on the wells identified to be “high 
priority” on the following dates: 
 
Porter 34 11/2/89
Porter 37 10/11/88
Porter 46 10/19/88
Standard Sesnon 8 1/17/89
Standard Sesnon 9 12/16/88
Frew 4 9/6/88


 
The Vertilog was not run on SS-25.  The Vertilog technology in 1988 that was recommended in 
this memo, proved to be less effective at identifying casing leaks than the well diagnostic tests that 
SoCalGas routinely performed on its underground gas storage wells (e.g., annual temperature 
surveys, noise logs, etc.). 
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Question 3:  
 
Refer to Frew-3 documents AC_BLD_0032691 through AC_BLD_0032692, Page 2, next to the 
last paragraph that states the following.  
 
“If the cause of the leak is determined to be corrosion from the fresh water, a review program 
should be established to determine the number of wells that are also exposed to this action. 
Alternatives should then be considered as to the most effective solution to remedy the corrosion 
problem.”  
 


a. Was the work completed to determine if the cause of the Frew-3 leak was due to fresh 
water corrosion? Is so, please provide any study results or reports related to corrosion and 
the cause of corrosion.  


 
Response 3: 
 
Based on the cooling anomaly at +/- 1100’, there was a concern that the leak was across the shallow 
sand and possibly caused by fresh water in the shallow sand.  However, at the time of the workover 
recommendation, the exact type and location of the leak was unknown.  It was recommended to 
run a casing caliper log to determine this information.   
 
In January 1986, SoCalGas performed a workover of Frew 3 to repair the casing leak and ran both 
a Pengo Multi-Arm Casing Caliper Log and a Welex Casing Inspection Log to determine the type 
and depth of the leak.  Both casing inspection logs identified that the hole in the production casing 
was at 3240’, a depth considerably deeper than the shallow sand location.  For the casing inspection 
logs, please see electronic documents with Bates range AC_BLD_0103355 through 
AC_BLD_0103367.  For the workover history and daily well report, please see electronic 
documents with Bates range AC_BLD_0103348 through AC_BLD_0103354.  Since the leak was 
not found at the shallow sand location, a review program of other wells was not warranted.   
 
Following the two casing inspection logs, the production casing was squeeze cemented and 
pressure tested to 1000 psi, and the 2-7/8” tubing was replaced with a 5-1/2” inner string and 2-
3/8” tubing.  








AC_BLD_0103348 - AC_BLD_0103367/AC_BLD_0103348.pdf





























AC_BLD_0103348 - AC_BLD_0103367/AC_BLD_0103352.pdf























AC_BLD_0103348 - AC_BLD_0103367/AC_BLD_0103355.pdf



































AC_BLD_0103348 - AC_BLD_0103367/AC_BLD_0103360.pdf





















































-------------------
Notice & Disclaimer: If you have received this email in error please notify the system
manager at postmaster@blade-energy.com and/or notify the sender immediately by e-mail.
This email and message are confidential and contains confidential information that is intended
only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) addressed and named. If you are not the named
addressee, do not disclose, disseminate, distribute, copy, or save this e-mail and/or its
attachments, files, links, and trail (except as requested herein). Please delete them from your
system, and do not take any action in reliance on the contents of this information, as any
action or reliance is strictly prohibited and expressly disclaimed. 
-------------------

This email originated outside of Sempra Energy. Be cautious of attachments, web links, or requests
for information.

mailto:postmaster@blade-energy.com


SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
 

BLADE ENERGY PARTNERS 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED DECEMBER 18, 2018 

 
SOCALGAS RESPONSE DATED JANUARY 11, 2019 

 

 

SoCalGas provides this information in response to the request for information from Blade Energy 
Partners, dated December 18, 2018. This information is based upon the best available non-
privileged information known at this time, and is subject to change and/or supplementation as 
SoCalGas’ investigation continues, and additional information becomes available. 
 

DATA REQUESTS 
 
 
Question 1: 
 
In the response to Question 6 of the Blade Information Request dated October 26, 2018, SoCalGas 
provided Aliso Canyon Field Operations Organization Charts in documents AC_BLD_0077056 
through AC_BLD_0077072. Document AC_BLD_0077058 does not show the organization under 
certain departments, i.e., Storage Risk Management, Drilling Department, SIMP, and others.  

a. Was there staff in place under the Storage Risk Management position pre-October 2015? 
If so, what was the role and job description of the staff? How much staff time was dedicated 
to Aliso Canyon?  
b. Was there staff in place under the Drilling Department pre-October 2015? If so, what 
was the role and job description of the staff? How much staff time was dedicated to Aliso 
Canyon?  
c. Was the SIMP Department along with staff in place pre-October 2015? If so, what was 
the role and job description of the staff? How much staff time was dedicated to Aliso 
Canyon?  
d. Was there a department along with staff that was responsible for wellbore integrity pre-
October 2015? If so, what department? If so, what was the role and job description of the 
staff? How much staff time was dedicated to Aliso Canyon?  

 
Response 1: 
 
In response to Blade’s Information Request (dated October 26, 2018) for a copy of the Aliso 
Canyon Field Operations Organization Chart that was in place on October 1, 2015, SoCalGas 
provided a list of employees assigned to the Aliso Canyon Storage Field between October 1, 2015 
and April 2016, and copies of the Aliso Canyon organization charts as of April 2016.  As noted in 
the response, SoCalGas does not maintain copies of organization charts at historical points in time.  
In addition, because SoCalGas is organized by work function, and not by work location, the 
responsive documents include personnel who are not assigned to the Aliso Canyon Storage Field 
work location. 
 

a. No.  The “Storage Risk Management Department” was created in 2016.  
b. Yes.  Please see Response 1.d.  
c. No.  The “SIMP Team” was created in 2016 and is a group within the “Underground 
Storage Department.”  However, in 2014 and 2015, engineers within the Reservoir 
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Engineering Group performed SIMP related work, in particular development of the SIMP 
program and process and implementation of a SIMP pilot project. 
d. Yes, the “Storage Engineering Department,” which included the “Reservoir Engineering 
Group” and “Drilling Group.”  The “Reservoir Engineering Group” was responsible for 
monitoring wells for integrity which included, but was not limited to: well pressures, 
temperature surveys, noise logs and inventory verifications. The “Drilling Group” was 
responsible for well work which included, but was not limited to: casing inspections, 
pressure testing, replacing components on wells, abandoning wells, and the drilling and 
completion of new wells.  Within the Reservoir Engineering Group, there were specific 
Storage Field Engineers dedicated to each field.  Typically, there were two Storage Field 
Engineers dedicated full time to Aliso Canyon and one Storage Field Engineer at each of 
the other storage fields.  The Drilling Group performed work at all of SoCalGas’ storage 
fields.  The amount of staff time dedicated to Aliso Canyon was not fixed and was driven 
by the projects that need to be completed at the various fields.    

 
Question 2:  
 
Refer to documents AC_CPUC_0000064 through AC_CPUC_0000066 and AC_CPUC_0000063 
regarding Interoffice Correspondence recommending casing inspections for a list of casing flow 
wells of 1940s and 1950s vintage to determine the mechanical condition of each well casing. SS-
25 was included in the list of wells recommended for casing inspection.  

a. Please advise if the recommended casing inspection (Vertilog) was run in SS-25. If so, 
provide the inspection survey. If not, what was the reason for not running the inspection 
survey in SS-25?  

 
Response 2: 
 
Consistent with the recommendations set forth in AC_CPUC_0000064 through 
AC_CPUC_0000066, the casing inspection (Vertilog) was run on the wells identified to be “high 
priority” on the following dates: 
 
Porter 34 11/2/89
Porter 37 10/11/88
Porter 46 10/19/88
Standard Sesnon 8 1/17/89
Standard Sesnon 9 12/16/88
Frew 4 9/6/88

 
The Vertilog was not run on SS-25.  The Vertilog technology in 1988 that was recommended in 
this memo, proved to be less effective at identifying casing leaks than the well diagnostic tests that 
SoCalGas routinely performed on its underground gas storage wells (e.g., annual temperature 
surveys, noise logs, etc.). 
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Question 3:  
 
Refer to Frew-3 documents AC_BLD_0032691 through AC_BLD_0032692, Page 2, next to the 
last paragraph that states the following.  
 
“If the cause of the leak is determined to be corrosion from the fresh water, a review program 
should be established to determine the number of wells that are also exposed to this action. 
Alternatives should then be considered as to the most effective solution to remedy the corrosion 
problem.”  
 

a. Was the work completed to determine if the cause of the Frew-3 leak was due to fresh 
water corrosion? Is so, please provide any study results or reports related to corrosion and 
the cause of corrosion.  

 
Response 3: 
 
Based on the cooling anomaly at +/- 1100’, there was a concern that the leak was across the shallow 
sand and possibly caused by fresh water in the shallow sand.  However, at the time of the workover 
recommendation, the exact type and location of the leak was unknown.  It was recommended to 
run a casing caliper log to determine this information.   
 
In January 1986, SoCalGas performed a workover of Frew 3 to repair the casing leak and ran both 
a Pengo Multi-Arm Casing Caliper Log and a Welex Casing Inspection Log to determine the type 
and depth of the leak.  Both casing inspection logs identified that the hole in the production casing 
was at 3240’, a depth considerably deeper than the shallow sand location.  For the casing inspection 
logs, please see electronic documents with Bates range AC_BLD_0103355 through 
AC_BLD_0103367.  For the workover history and daily well report, please see electronic 
documents with Bates range AC_BLD_0103348 through AC_BLD_0103354.  Since the leak was 
not found at the shallow sand location, a review program of other wells was not warranted.   
 
Following the two casing inspection logs, the production casing was squeeze cemented and 
pressure tested to 1000 psi, and the 2-7/8” tubing was replaced with a 5-1/2” inner string and 2-
3/8” tubing.  
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1 / 28

2/11/2020 GAS TRANSMISSION WORK ORDER SEU WORKORDER

WORK ORDER #: 4268318 PMNUM: AC-OPSC2  

PARENT WO #:  
DESCRIPTION: MONTHLY WELL INSPECTIONS - CREW TWO

REMARKS: COMPLETED PRIOR BUT NOT RECORDED

TARGET START DATE: 7/1/2011 ROUTE NUMBER:  
TARGET COMP DATE: 7/31/2011 STATUS: COMP

SCHEDULE START:  REQUESTED BY: BAGATES
SCHEDULE FINISH:  REPORT DATE: 5/6/2011

PM ACTIVITY CLASS: SURVEY

ASSET #:  
ASSET DESCRIPTION:  

LOCATION ID: AC-WEST FIELD

LOC. DESCRIPTION: WEST FIELD

PHYSICAL LOCATION:  

RESPONSIBLE SUPERVISOR / OWNER WORK TYPE PRIORITY ACCOUNT INFO
OPERTNS / PM 3 832.020 C7

DATE STARTED: 11/06/2013 DATE COMPLETED: 11/06/2013

EST. Labor HRS: 0.00 Labor Code/
Craft

Quantity Planned Hours

ACT. Labor HRS: 1.00 OPERATN 1 0.00

ACTUALS POSTED: LABORCODE CRAFT REG. HRS OVERTIME WORKDATE
CAWARNER MGMT 1.00 0.00 11/06/2013

JOB PLAN NUMBER: AC-OPS
JOB PLAN DESCRIPTION: MONTHLY WELL INSPECTIONS

JOB OPERATIONS: 
10 WELL CELLARS SHALL BE COVERED AND KEPT DRAINED...

CELLARS SHOULD BE PROTECTED FROM AS MUCH RUNOFF WATER AS PRATICAL.
20 GRATING OR FLOORING SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN...

GOOD CONDITION SO AS TO EXCLUDE PEOPLE AND ANIMALS.
30 CHECK RAILINGS

40 CHECK PLATFORM

50 REMOVE WEEDS

60 CHECK FOR LEAKS

70 MAKE SURE WELL HAS PROPER SIGNAGE

COMMENTS:
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2/11/2020 GAS TRANSMISSION WORK ORDER SEU WORKORDER

WORK ORDER #: 4268318 PMNUM: AC-OPSC2  

PARENT WO #:  
DESCRIPTION: MONTHLY WELL INSPECTIONS - CREW TWO

AC-OPS Operations 10-20 on the following equipment:

P-26

P-26A

P-26B

P-26C

P-26D

P-26E

P-25R

P-47

P-39

P-38

PS-42

P-40

SS-9
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2/11/2020 GAS TRANSMISSION WORK ORDER SEU WORKORDER

WORK ORDER #: 4268318 PMNUM: AC-OPSC2  

PARENT WO #:  
DESCRIPTION: MONTHLY WELL INSPECTIONS - CREW TWO

SS-29

SS-25

SS-25A

22-25B

SS-1

SS-1-0

SS-6

SS-8

SS-5

SS-31

SS-44

SS-44A
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2/11/2020 GAS TRANSMISSION WORK ORDER SEU WORKORDER

WORK ORDER #: 4268318 PMNUM: AC-OPSC2  

PARENT WO #:  
DESCRIPTION: MONTHLY WELL INSPECTIONS - CREW TWO

SS-44B

SS-3

LOG: 
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JOB TICKET NO. 26251

RO. Box 20008
Bakersfield, CA 93390-0008

DATE:

WELL ANALYSIS CORPORATION Wireline
CUSTOMER: § )

WELL NO(S):    . S S. VK      

FIELD LOCATION: Alfa) CUSTOMER ORDER NO:

CONTRACT NO: ORDERED BY: C l/

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED
'    jBc.vY   l T  U±! l  T (

7 > 'gg  -    ~ 

e?-c>-   '72c.   g  ~~  /r "T   i x l 

I(fi    t ,  Sr 

C  ( ( f \_fi c j"  8~  -/ s  

EOT:
PB:'

RIG UP CHARGE:
HOURLY CHARGE:
LINE TRUCK MILEAGE: (RT) MILES X $  /PER MILE:
CHASE VEHICLE MILEAGE: (RT) MILES X $   /PER MILE:
EQUIPMENT CHARGES: 

SAFETY EQUIPMENT:
FUEL SURCHARGE:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:

ENGINEER: < APPROVAL:
WAC Wireline CUSTOMER

KERN BUSINESS FORMS MEG. (661) 325-5818 - K-2760-1



JOB TICKET NO: 23508
y

WELL ANALYSIS CORPORATION Wireline
P.O. Box 20008

Bakersfield, CA 93390-0008

CUSTOMER: C DATE:  7

WELL NO(S): fS. 2+ :  .r. (S.    

FIELD LOCATION:     CUSTOMER ORDER NO:
CONTRACT NO:  ORDERED BY:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED
-  r     -

3 ,    f

r, r. 

r, r.

£< 7 >*

g    <» y> * <><   -I&' * -f •

* r y

MINIMUM RATE:
ADDITIONAL HOURLY CHARGE (EXCESS OF MINIMUM):
MILEAGE: MILES X $  /PER MILE:

MILES X$  /PER MILE:
EQUIPMENT CHARGES: 

KERN BUSINESS FORMS MFG. (661) 325-5818 - K-2760-1
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